## No. 2. THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950.

### ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 22 (a) (i).

# Authority to the Improvement Board of Ayios Nikolaos (Paphos District) to contract a loan.

### J. FLETCHER-COOKE,

Colonial Secretary.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 22(a) (i) of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950, I, the Colonial Secretary, do hereby order as follows:—

1. The Improvement Board of Ayios Nikolaos (Paphos District) (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lenders") a sum not exceeding five hundred pounds (£500) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

- (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Board to the Lenders in ten equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest);
- (b) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Board for the erection of a market and a slaughter-house.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Board shall, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, mortgage to the Lenders all the rates, fees, rents, tolls or charges now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Board.

Made this 24th day of December, 1951.

(M.P. 1176/51.)

No. 3.

# THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950.

### Order made under Section 22 (a) (i).

Authority to the Improvement Board of Lyso to contract a loan.

J. FLETCHER-COOKE,

Colonial Secretary.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 22(a) (i) of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950, I, the Colonial Secretary, do hereby order as follows :—

1. The Improvement Board of Lyso (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lenders") a sum not exceeding one thousand and one hundred pounds ( $f_{0,1,100}$ ) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

- (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Board to the Lenders in fifteen equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest);
- (b) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Board for the erection of a market and a slaughter-house.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Board shall, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, mortgage to the Lenders all the rates, fees, rents, tolls or charges now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Board.

Made this 24th day of December, 1951.

(M.P. 1158/51.)

No. 4.

# THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950.

## Order made under Section 22 (a) (i).

Authority to the Improvement Board of Kakopetria to contract a loan.

### J. FLETCHER-COOKE,

Colonial Secretary.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 22 (a) (i) of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950, I, the Colonial Secretary, do hereby order as follows:—

1. The Improvement Board of Kakopetria (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lenders") a sum not exceeding seven thousand and eight hundred pounds ( $\pounds7,800$ ) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

- (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Board to the Lenders in fifteen equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest);
- (b) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Board for the erection of a public market.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Board shall, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, mortgage to the Lenders all the rates, fees, rents, tolls or charges now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Board.

Made this 29th day of December, 1951.

(M.P. 426/48.)

No. 5.

f

THE WATER SUPPLY (MUNICIPAL AND OTHER AREAS) LAW, 1951.

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE WATER BOARD OF LIMASSOL UNDER SECTION 38.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 38 of the Water Supply (Municipal and Other Areas) Law, 1951, the Water Board of Limassol do hereby make the following regulations :—

1. These regulations may be cited as the Limassol Water Board Regulations, 1952.

2. In these regulations unless the context otherwise requires-

"Board" means the Water Board of Limassol;

"Chairman" means the Chairman of the Board;

"Town water" means any water with which the town of Limassol is supplied belonging to the Board or over which the Board exercises control;

"Waterworks" means waterworks belonging to the Board or over which the Board exercises control.